

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
No. 15-15857 (Consolidated with No. 15-15754)

GRAND CANYON TRUST, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MICHAEL WILLIAMS and UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,
Defendants-Appellees

ENERGY FUELS RESOURCES (USA), INC., *et al.*,
*Intervenor-Defendants-
Appellees*

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Arizona
Case No: 13-8045-DGC

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS GRAND CANYON TRUST,
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY and SIERRA CLUB**

Marc Fink
Center for Biological Diversity
209 East 7th Street
Duluth, Minnesota 55805
218-464-0539
mfink@biologicaldiversity.org

Roger Flynn
Western Mining Action Project
440 Main St., #2
Lyons, Colorado 80540
303-823-5738
wmap@igc.org

Neil Levine
Aaron Paul
Grand Canyon Trust
4454 Tennyson Street
Denver, Colorado 80212
303-455-0604
303-477-1486
nlevine@grandcanyontrust.org
apaul@grandcanyontrust.org

*Attorneys for Appellants Grand Canyon
Trust, Center for Biological Diversity and
Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

ADDENDUM STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. A Withdrawal Of Public Lands Under FLPMA 3

II. The Grand Canyon Withdrawal 6

III. The Canyon Uranium Mine 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 16

I. The Forest Service Violated NEPA By Issuing The Valid Existing Rights Determination Without Preparing An Environmental Impact Statement Or Environmental Assessment 16

A. The National Environmental Policy Act 16

B. The Valid Existing Rights Determination Is An Agency Action That Is Final Under The Administrative Procedure Act... 17

1. The APA’s Definition For Agency Action Is Met 18

2.	The Finality Test Is Satisfied: The Valid Existing Rights Determination Was The Forest Service’s Last Word On Claim Validity, And The Determination Had A Legal Effect Under FLPMA	20
C.	The Valid Existing Rights Determination Is A Major Federal Action That Requires A NEPA Review	24
D.	The Mine, As Authorized By The Valid Existing Rights Determination, May Cause Significant Impacts To The Environment.....	33
II.	The Trust Satisfies The APA’s Zone-Of-Interest Test In Order To Challenge The Valid Existing Rights Determination Under FLPMA.....	34
A.	The Zone-Of-Interest Test Under The APA Is Not Demanding – There Must Be Evidence That Congress Intended To Bar A Particular Claim.....	35
B.	The Trust’s Interests Fall Within FLPMA’s Zone Of Interests.....	40
C.	The District Court Based Its Ruling On The Wrong Underlying Statute.....	46
D.	Limits Imposed By The Mining Law Protect The Trust.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	56
	CERTIFICATES.....	56
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	37
<i>Am. President Lines v. Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union</i> , 721 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Company v. Norton</i> , 420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Servs. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	35
<i>Ass’n of Public Agency Customers v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 733 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2013).....	37,39
<i>Barrow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	37,54
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 165 (1997).....	18,21,39,52
<i>Bernhardt v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	4,49
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920).....	4,43,50
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Clarke v. Security Industries Ass’n.</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	36,38
<i>Clouser v. Espy</i> , 42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994).....	passim
<i>Cole v. Ralph</i> , 252 U.S. 286 (1920).....	4
<i>Desert Citizens Against Pollution v. Bisson</i> , 231 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000).....	40,41,45
<i>Ernest K. Lehmann & Associates of Montana v. Salazar</i> , 602 F.Supp.2d 146 (D. D.C. 2009).....	46

<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	24
<i>Freeman v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 37 F.Supp.3d 313 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5
<i>Freeman v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 83 F.Supp.3d 173 (D.D.C. 2015).....	28
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	20,21
<i>Graham v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 149 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Great Basin Mine Watch</i> , 146 IBLA 248 (1998).....	44
<i>Hjelvik v. Babbitt</i> , 198 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Hoopa Valley Indian Tribe v. Ryan</i> , 415 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Independence Mining v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997).....	4,12,29,44
<i>Kosanke v. U.S. Dep’y of Interior</i> , 144 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Lara v. Secretary of Interior</i> , 820 F.2d 1535 (9th Cir. 1987).....	4,5,26,31,44
<i>Lexmark v. Static Control Components</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014).....	36,39,54
<i>Lundeen v. Mineta</i> , 291 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	38
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	16
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012).....	passim
<i>McMaster v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4,5,51
<i>Md. Conservation Council v. Gilchrist</i> , 808 F.2d 1039 (4th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	38

<i>Mineral Policy Ctr. v. Norton</i> , 292 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003).....	50
<i>Moon Mining v. HECLA Mining</i> , 161 IBLA 334 (2004).....	44
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	38,52
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burford</i> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Burford</i> , 871 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1989).....	52
<i>Northcoast Env'tl. Ctr. v. Glickman</i> , 136 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>NRDC v. Jamison</i> , 787 F.Supp. 231 (D.D.C. 1999).....	52
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Pit River Tribe v. BLM</i> , 793 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18,36,39,52
<i>Ramsey v. Kantor</i> , 96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Ray Charles Foundation v. Robinson</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 4591871 (9th Cir. July 31, 2015).....	36
<i>Reoforce v. U.S.</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 632 (Fed. Cl. 2014).....	25
<i>Robert B. Lara</i> , 67 IBLA 48 (1982).....	40
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	16
<i>R.T. Vanderbilt v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079, 1088–89 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	25

<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17,33
<i>Siskiyou Regional Educ. Project v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 565 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Swanson v. Babbitt</i> , 3 F.3d 1348 (9th Cir. 1993).....	5,26
<i>Thomas v. Morton</i> , 408 F.Supp. 1361 (D. Ariz. 1976).....	53,54
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 390 U.S. 599 (1968).....	6,28,43,50
<i>United States v. Curtis-Nevada Mines</i> , 611 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1980).....	5,51
<i>United States v. Godfrey</i> , 2015 WL 3541337 (E.D. Cal. June 4, 2015).....	51
<i>United States v. Martinek</i> , 166 IBLA 347 (2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Shumway</i> , 199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Vane Minerals v. U.S.</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 48 (Fed. Cl. 2014).....	29
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Dombeck</i> , 168 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>Williamson Cty v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 551(8).....	18,19
5 U.S.C. § 551(11).....	18,19
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	36
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	17,20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(1).....	1
30 U.S.C. § 22.....	passim
30 U.S.C. § 26.....	4,5
30 U.S.C. § 29.....	5
30 U.S.C. § 612.....	51

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	17,24
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8).....	41
43 U.S.C. § 1701, Pub. Law 94-579, Note (h)	6,19,24,46
43 U.S.C. § 1702(j).....	5,6,41
43 U.S.C. § 1714(a).....	5,6,41
43 U.S.C. § 1714(b)	8
43 U.S.C. § 1714(i).....	8
36 C.F.R. § 228.4(a)(3).....	10
36 C.F.R. § 228.4(e).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	17
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(a).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18.....	24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(a).....	25,30
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(4).....	25
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9.....	17
43 C.F.R. § 2300.0-3.....	40
